#### REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

## HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

**MEETING DATE:** September 21, 2016

**SUBJECT:** Proclamation – Education Foundation Day

**PRESENTER:** K. Paul Knott, Executive Director, Henderson County Education

Foundation, Inc.

**ATTACHMENTS:** Yes

1.) Proclamation

## **SUMMARY OF REQUEST:**

The Board of Commissioners are requested to proclaim October 13th, 2016 as Education Foundation Day in Henderson County to recognize the significant contributions of the Henderson County Education Foundation on the anniversary of its founding.

#### **BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Proclamation as presented.

#### **SUGGESTED MOTION:**

I move that the Board adopt the attached Proclamation designating October 13th, 2016 as Education Foundation day in Henderson County.

# HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite #1 Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 ● Fax (828) 692-9855 www.hendersoncountync.org

THOMAS THOMPSON Chairman CHARLIE MESSER Vice-Chairman MICHAEL EDNEY GRADY HAWKINS WILLIAM LAPSLEY

# PROCLAMATION EDUCATION FOUNDATION DAY

October 13, 2016

- WHEREAS, The Henderson County Education Foundation was established on October 13, 1986 to "...benefit the public school children of Henderson County and for the benefit of the Henderson County Public Schools"; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Henderson County Education Foundation has provided substantial ongoing and exemplary support and coordination with the Henderson County Public Schools; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Henderson County Education Foundation, through its generous donors, has provided millions of dollars in program, grant and scholarship funding to the County's children and public schools; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Henderson County Education Foundation, through these funds has facilitated student achievement and skill development, recognized and encouraged staff excellence, and expanded community involvement from individuals, businesses, and civic organizations; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Henderson County Education Foundation, provides another example of dedicated Henderson County citizens working tirelessly for the betterment of our community; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Henderson County Education Foundation, is dedicated to providing continuing support for a bright future for all of our children through educational excellence in our Public Schools,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED,** that we, the Henderson County Board of Commissioners, do hereby designate the day of October 13, 2016 as Education Foundation Day in Henderson County.

Adopted this the 21st day of September, 2016.

Attest:	THOMAS THOMPSON, CHAIRMAN HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
TERESA L. WILSON, CLERK TO THE BOARD	